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SHRI SANAT KUMAR RAHA : From the statement 1 find that in the Fifth Plan Rs. 1,098 crores have been allocated. I want to know on what basis this sum has been allocated. While allocating this fund, has the Government taken into account the need for removing imbalances and disparities that exist in the matter of electrification in different States ?

PROF. SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD : As regards the second part of the question, Government is taking that into consideration while formulating the Plan proposals.
As regards the first part, we have said that this figure is not the final figure. It is just a proposal for the Fifth Plan.

SHRI A, G. KULKARNI: In view of the fact that the rural electrical co-operatives are doing good work and they have carried out this concept nicely, may I know the following from the hon. Minister ? The outlay for the Fifth Plan is only Rs. 200/-
crores per year. Looking to the large number of villages, this amount will be totally inadequate in the light of large areas to be irrigated. Will the Minjster, therefore, consider the question of increasing the quantum to cater to the needs of large number of pump sets, motors and extension services ? But in view of the large-scale shortage of power in the various states in the Northern, Southern and Eastern sectors, will he agree to the proposal to allow them to have captive diesel sets or coal-based sets ? Otherwise this concept will only be limited to the extent of power supplied by the Electricity Boards in various States.
Will the Minister agree to this proposal ?

SHRI K. C. PANT : The outlay proposed for the Fifth Plan is Rs. 1,098 /- crores and not Rs. 200/- crores.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : Rs. 200 ciores per year.

SHRI K. C. PANT : That is right. But this has to be viewed against the outlays in the generation sector and transmission sector and a certain balance has to be kept.
Merely increasing the outlay in the rural electrification sector without corresponding increase in the generation and transmission sectors will not produce the desired resuits.
The second suggestion will have to be viewed in terms of the cost of power. If diesel sets are costly, then it will affect the economy of these co-operatives.
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It is because if they are going to supply very high-cost power to the villages, naturally, to that extent, it would not be able to work and it would not be able to work if the grid power is very much costlier than this. Then it would be in the interest of the co-operatives to have these small sets as captive sets. So, it is in this context that this idea will have to be considered and we want the co-operative idea to spread in this field and that is why we have been encouraging this. Even in the past. amongst the five co-operatives which my colleague has mentioned, one of the difficulties which at least one of the co-operatives has come across is the high cost of power—in fact, two of them have come across this—and the high cost of power is one of the difficulties faced by the two co-operatives which are not functioning as well as the other three. So, this has to be kept in mind.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Yes, Mr. Niren
Ghosh.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH : Not on this question. 1 want to put a supplementary on the next question.

MR. CHAIRMAN :

All right.  Next
question. .

Code of conduct in elections

*152. SHRI O. P. TYAGI: Will the Minister of LAW, JUSTICE AND COM-PANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Election Commission framed a code of conduct in 1971, for preventing the misuse of official machinery in elections;

(b) whether it is proposed to accord legislative recognition to the rules laid down in the said code of conduct; and

(c) if the angwer to part (b) above be in the negative, what are the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE 1IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW, JUSTICE AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI NITI RAJ
SINGH CHAUDHURY): (a) The Model
Code of Conduct for the guidance of political parties and cendidates istved bty the Commission on 30th December, 1971, contained a provision that “the ruling party will ensurc that no cause is given fcr

_any complaint that it has uscd his cfficial position for the purposes of its election campaign.”

(b) and (c) A Code of Conduct is a set of guide-lines the observance of which depends on agreement among political parties and self-discipline. No lcgal sanction is envisaged fora Code of Conduct.
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SHRI NITIRAJ SINGH CHAUDHURY :
This supplementary does not arise out of ‘this question,

=it afvgw T @y ol ?

SHRT NITI RAJ SINGH CHAUDHURY:
It does not arise because the question here is specific. But you are suggesting something which is notin the main question, However, I am replying to your question,
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® IEEr w1 m@dT 9, 9 97 9g
otzafa mEw a1 A1 egafy mad-FTT ¥ FY TARMT Yo Elo AL IR
T g7 o &9 9 A F T
fer gge faeell 11 Awa FT /A FT
o JH1< 97 oudrar fag 9T 10 @
g At gar FEW F1 GGEAAT 3
faq ag @&t wERT @1 wEw e
IR AT XY BIAET D& 4g AN
fF g@ a<g @1 & T 5 TEAEE
FAG § AT @R FE AR &
gL e S

=t gwwfa : 98 s %y fLar |

At Tt T : 2FWAAL F AT S
FIF AEAC AR F1 AT F&  FOG
a9 1 qgEdr FW & fag 99T Bar a7 |

it it T f‘va A WA
HTH Y WY AT TE IAFY G 1S A
FrQ 7g & 1 afy sewr qu faE
AT & -

SURCUR LR BE UGS B

Nt fifs aw fag Sad : wd gT
Aife | afe sw IEEr U A
fam #T A § q 99% 9T QA FE-
FET AYFO o0 o - s

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : I would reguest the hon, Minister notto give replies as wusual, because. ..

MR. CHAIRMAN : Put your question

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: The question is this. Conditions in the country are changing fast. The day before yestcrday the Home Minister said that the country has to think and all the political parties have to think whether we can adopt some modifications on the German system or the system in Italy, because 3T ﬂfz?ﬂ'

Tz T & dw q A A w1 fvarw
" gdgme faww ¥ oo @
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May [ know whether the Government isconsidering inviting other political parties to discuss this because of the challenge to our present system, so that elections are fair not only in letter but also in spirit?
The Prime Minister in her reply in connec--
tion with the President’s Address in the Lok Sabha and Rajya Sabha stated that the Government is prepared to consider theissue of fund collections. May I know what steps have been taken after the speech of the Prime Minister so that we can ensure ' that elections are free and fajr? - =

SHRINITI RAJ SINGH CHAUDHURY:
Sir, the question involves three poifits.
The first is about the statement of the Prime Minister and what steps have been taken thercafter. About that T have no knowledge. [ shall ascertain and let my hon. friend know about it, because the matter concerns others also. Then, about the system of elections, purity cf elections and other things, [ agree with the sentiments expressed by him, We also wish that the elections in the country, and not only in India but in other countries also, should be fair and absolutely clean. Toachieve that, unless all the political parties combine and agree, it cannot be possible. As T said in reply to an earlier question, an attempt was made and all the political parties were invited to have an agreement on this, but, unfortuhately, that failed.

SHRT KRISHNA KANT : You omitted one of my questions. I asked, in view of the changed situation, arethe Government prepared to call afresh all the parties again. ..

SHRI NITI RAJ SINGHCHAUDHURY:
T amsorry I forgot that part of the question,’
This will receiye our scrious consideration.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH : The code of conduct so far evolved ehvisages that therc should not be any false motive or rigging and black money should not be utilized. May I know [rom the Government whether he is aware that serious allegations have been made that the last West Bengal clection, the 1972 election, was conducted completely on violence and there was complete rigging in respect of 200 seats?
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Weést Bengal has been turned into a second
democracy exists there. And recently in the elections in UP and Bihar, in Madhubani constituency and in the elections in Orissa charges werelevelled that there was rigging on a wide scale. The sugar barons, the Jute magnates and others are said to have given crores and crores of black money.
That has been the allegation. Even in the tyre case Rs. 90 lakhs in one single cheque were given to thc Congress by the tyre distributors, That being the position, I would like to know whether you will probe into all those affairs. Some probe will have to be conducted into those allegations by a parliamentary commission of both Houses irrespective of party affiliations since the very existence of parliamentary democracy is at stake, Would you consider appointment of such a commission to make an on-the-spot study and make recommendations to Parliament about the actrel state of affajrs in this respect?

SHRI NITI RAJ SINGH CHAUDHURY:

These are general charges and no general charge can be inquired into and unless ipecific charges are made.

DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN:
are specific charges.

SHRINITIRAJ SINGH CHAUDHURY:
...noinquiry can be made. Letme complete the reply. As for my friends allegation that tyre distributors gave some lakhs of rapees to the Congress, [ specifically deny it; that is entirely false.

yThere

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: Only the other Ministry could not deny it. There was a question in this very House on the subject and you do not even know that, The tyre distributors did give the whole amount in one single cheque and the Ministry had no face to deny it.

SHRI NITI RAJ SINGH CHAUDHURY:
1 am denying it specifically. I deny it once, twice, thrice and I will deny it a hundred times because they are false.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH : Three thousand distributors gave the amount in one single cheque to the Congress.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Prakash Vir
Shastri.

Kashmir and no parliementayy
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fat @iz gt srrasf qa oHy ard Fr TG
& T | :

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Jha, last quzstion.

DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN : Sir,...

MR. CHAIRMAN : That fis the last question. T have called Mr. Niren ‘Ghosh from your party. That is enough. I cannot take more than fifteen minutes over onc question,
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DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN: On a point of order, Sir. In reply to various questions the Minister stated there js r¢

specific charge. T would like to bring to your notice. ..

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please sit down.
Next Question, Mr. Subramanjan Swamy.

DR. K, MATHEW KURIAN:... that in the case of..... , R
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MR. CHAIRMAN : You write to the Minister. Please sit down.

DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN : Si, in the case of Irikkur election in Kerala the officers have been transferred. ..

MR. CHAIRMAN : I have callcd Mr.
Subramanian Swamy.

DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN: I have got telegram from five people. The specific charge should be enquired into.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Next Question—
Mr. Subramanian Swamy.
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i[Third terminus railway station in Delhi

*153. SHRI = SUBRAMANIAN
SWAMY:
SHRI S. C. ANGRE :
SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD
MATHUR : ;

Will the Minister
be pleased to state :

of RAILWAYS

so far in re-
terminus  rail-

(a) the progress made
gard to location of 3rd
way station in Delhi; and

(b) by when
functioning 7]

it is expected to start

tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Subramanian wamy.

Il 1 English translation.

